

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

DOCKET NUMBER LIN-20-117

A.S.,

APPELLANT

v.

LINCOLN HEALTH, et al.

APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM THE LINCOLN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MAINE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Emma E. Bond (Maine Bar No. 5211)
Zachary L. Heiden (Maine Bar No. 9476)
American Civil Liberties Union of Maine
Foundation
PO Box 7860
Portland, Maine 04112
(207) 619-8687
(207) 774-5444
July 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

1.The trial court erred as a matter of law by disregarding the detailed procedural rights in the involuntary hospitalization statute in evaluating whether A.S. was unlawfully deprived of his personal liberty.....5

 a. The involuntary hospitalization statute requires prompt judicial review of an application for involuntary hospitalization.6

 b. The trial court erred in finding that 34-B M.R.S. §3863 permits involuntary emergency hospitalization in excess of 120 hours. 13

2. The trial court should have applied the “clear and convincing” evidence standard in reviewing whether Lincoln Health had shown the necessity of what had become an indefinite detention..... 16

3. The Court should adjudicate A.S.’s appeal under the public interest and repeat presentation exceptions to mootness..... 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

20 Thames St. LLC v. Ocean State Job Lot of Me. 2017, LLC, 2020 ME ¶ 8, ___ A.3d ___.....9

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418, 431 (1979)..... 5, 18, 19

Clifford v. Me. Gen. Med. Ctr., 2014 ME 60, ¶ 58, 91 A.3d 567.....5

Correa v. Hosp. S.F., 69 F.3d 1184, 1189 (1st Cir.1995) 17

Doe v. Concord Hosp., NO. 2018-cv-00448 (August, 9 2018)..... 8, 19

Doe v. Graham, 2009 ME 88, ¶ 24, 977 A.2d 3919

Friends of Lamoine v. Town of Lamoine, 2020 ME 70, ¶ 7, ___ A.3d ___.....9

In re Christopher H., 2011 ME 13, ¶ 12, 12 A.3d 64..... 19-20

In re Faucher, 558 A.2d 705, 706 (1989) 20

In re Hughes, 1998 ME 186, ¶ 11, 715 A.2d 919.....5

In re Marcia E., 2012 ME 139, ¶¶ 8-9, 58 A.3d 1115 7, 16, 19

In re Op. of the Justices I, 151 Me. 1, 10, 117 A.2d 53, 57 (1955)..... 14

In re Op. of the Justices II, 151 Me. 24, 35, 117 A.2d 57, 62 (1955) 14

In re Sleeper, 147 Me. 302, 312, 87 A.2d 115, 120 (1952)..... 12-13

In re Walter R., 2004 ME 77, ¶ 12, 850 A.2d 346 19

United States v. Rehlander, 666 F.3d 45, 48 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 16

Vitek v. Jones, 445 U.S. 480, 491-92 (1980)4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

14 M.R.S. § 55017

34-B M.R.S. § 3863 *passim*

34-B M.R.S. § 3864	7, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	17
42 C.F.R. § 489.24.....	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	14
Me. Const. art. I, § 6	14

OTHER

<i>Recommendations for Improving the Involuntary Commitment Process</i> (hereinafter, “Working Group Recommendations”) (Dec. 15, 2014) (available at http://www.themha.org/policy-advocacy/State-Current-Legislation/Final-MH-Wkg-Grp-Rpt-12-15-2014.aspx).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 241(I), 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 27 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 42, 605).....	17
